Changes of assumptions  $   837,502  $   76,004
Differences between expected and actual experience 284,312 25,096
Net Difference between projected and actual earnings
on plan investments 409,749 -
Deferred contributions 589,411 -

2,120,974$   101,100$

Tahoe City Public Utility District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2023

80

11. POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS, Continued

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions will be recognized as OPEB expense as follows:

OPEB Expense – For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, the TCPUD recognized OPEB credit of
($1,196,361).

Changes in the net OPEB liability – The changes in the net OPEB liability are as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - Sensitivity of the Net OPEB
Liability of the TCPUD if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point lower
or one percentage-point higher than the current rate, for measurement period ended December 31,
2022:

Year Ended
December 31 Amount

2024 358,032$
2025 416,355
2026 413,960
2027 223,386
2028 27,281

Thereafter (8,551)
1,430,463$

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB Liability
Liability Net Position (Asset)

Changes during the Period: (a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b)
Beginning 6,811,209$   3,161,553$   3,649,656$
Service cost 184,498   -   184,498
Interest cost 416,932   -   416,932
Expected investment income 201,496   (201,496)
Contributions - employer -   606,237   (606,237)
Change of benefit terms (1,927,265)   -   (1,927,265)
Investment expense -   (774,985)   774,985
Administrative Expense -   (1,402)   1,402
Plan experience (29,499)   -   (29,499)
Changes of assumptions (52,342)   -   (52,342)
Benefit payments (321,503)   (321,503)   -

Ending 5,082,030$   2,871,396$   2,210,634$

Increase (Decrease)

Discount Rate  -1%
(5.10%)

Current Discount
 Rate (6.10%)

Discount Rate + 1%
(7.10%)

Plan's Net OPEB liability 2,806,888$   2,210,634$   1,710,276$

Tahoe City Public Utility District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2023

81

11. POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS, Continued

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rates - The following
represents the net OPEB liability of the TCPUD if it were calculated using health care cost trend rates
that are one percentage-point lower or one percentage-point higher than the current rate, for
measurement period ended December 31, 2022:

12. LEASES

Lease Receivable

The TCPUD is a lessor for leases of land owned by the TCPUD. The TCPUD recognizes a lease
receivable and a deferred inflow of resources in the government-wide and governmental fund